

UNITED STATES NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

REGION III 2443 WARRENVILLE RD. SUITE 210 LISLE, IL 60532-4352 August 4, 2014

Nirav N. Mehta Dow Corning Corporation Global Treasury Operations 2200 West Salzburg Road Auburn, MI 48611

SUBJECT: DECOMMISSIONING FINANCIAL ASSURANCE

Dear Mr. Mehta:

On July 29, 2008, Dow Corning Company submitted to the U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC) Amendment No. 01 to the Letter of Credit (LOC) to fulfill its requirements under Title 10 of the *Code of Federal Regulations* (CFR) Part 30. In addition, on August 20, 2013, you contacted the NRC regarding a second Standby Trust Agreement that you have obtained with Union Bank of California, N.A. and wished to cancel.

The NRC has confirmed that a Standby Trust Agreement from U.S. Bank National Association is in our files. After reviewing the documents that had been provided by the licensee, it was noted that the NRC had never received the Standby Trust Agreement from Union Bank of California, N.A. Though the NRC has never received this document, we have completed a Certification of Instrument Cancellation for the Standby Trust Agreement for Union Bank of California, N.A.

In accordance with Title 10 CFR 2.390 of the NRC's "Rules of Practice," a copy of this letter will be available electronically for public inspection in the NRC Public Document Room or from the NRC's Agencywide Documents Access and Management System (ADAMS), accessible from the NRC's website at http://www.nrc.gov/reading-rm/adams.html.

If you have any questions, please contact Jennifer L. Bishop of my staff at 630-829-9607.

Sincerely,

/RA/

Patricia J. Pelke, Chief Materials Licensing Branch Division of Nuclear Materials Safety

License No. 21-08362-08 Docket No. 030-04858

Enclosure: Certification of Instrument Cancellation for the Standby Trust Agreement for Union Bank of California, N.A.

Nirav N. Mehta Dow Corning Corporation Global Treasury Operations 2200 West Salzburg Road Auburn, MI 48611

SUBJECT: DECOMMISSIONING FINANCIAL ASSURANCE

Dear Mr. Mehta:

On July 29, 2008, Dow Corning Company submitted to the U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC) Amendment No. 01 to the Letter of Credit (LOC) to fulfill its requirements under Title 10 of the *Code of Federal Regulations* (CFR) Part 30. In addition, on August 20, 2013, you contacted the NRC regarding a second Standby Trust Agreement that you have obtained with Union Bank of California, N.A. and wished to cancel.

The NRC has confirmed that a Standby Trust Agreement from U.S. Bank National Association is in our files. After reviewing the documents that had been provided by the licensee, it was noted that the NRC had never received the Standby Trust Agreement from Union Bank of California, N.A. Though the NRC has never received this document, we have completed a Certification of Instrument Cancellation for the Standby Trust Agreement for Union Bank of California, N.A.

In accordance with Title 10 CFR 2.390 of the NRC's "Rules of Practice," a copy of this letter will be available electronically for public inspection in the NRC Public Document Room or from the NRC's Agencywide Documents Access and Management System (ADAMS), accessible from the NRC's website at http://www.nrc.gov/reading-rm/adams.html.

If you have any questions, please contact Jennifer L. Bishop of my staff at 630-829-9607.

Sincerely,

/RA/

Patricia J. Pelke, Chief Materials Licensing Branch Division of Nuclear Materials Safety

License No. 21-08362-08 Docket No. 030-04858

Enclosure: Certification of Instrument Cancellation for the Standby Trust Agreement for Union Bank of California, N.A.

ADAMS Accession Number: ML14217A437

DOCUMENT NAME: G:\DNMSIII\Work in progress\LTR-Union Bank STA Termination Letter.docx

OFFICE	RIII DNMS	С	RIII DNMS	С	RIII DNMS	С	RIII	
NAME	JLBishop:ps*PJP for		KGNull*PJP for		PJPelke *PJP			
DATE	08/04/14		08/04/14		08/04/1 4			



UNITED STATES NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

REGION III 2443 WARRENVILLE RD. SUITE 210 LISLE, IL 60532-4352 August 4, 2014

CERTIFICATION OF INSTRUMENT CANCELLATION

The undersigned, U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission, hereby certifies to Union Bank of California, N.A., a national banking association ("Issuer") as follows:

- 1. That the Issuer issued, for the benefit of the beneficiary, a Standby Trust Agreement dated July 10, 2008.
- 2. That the beneficiary has not sold, transferred, pledged or assigned the Standby Trust Agreement to any person or entity, and is the sole party who may claim any interest therein.
- 3. That the conditions for which the Standby Trust Agreement was issued have been satisfied and, therefore, the Standby Trust Agreement should be terminated.

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 2443 Warrenville Road, Suite 210 Lisle, Illinois 60532-4352

BY: /RA/ by Patricia J. Pelke (Authorized Signature)

ITS: Chief, Materials Licensing Branch (Title)

CC: Union Bank of California, N.A. 551 Madison Avenue, 11th Fl. New York, NY 10022